

No. 13-787

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MISSOURI, EX REL. KCP&L GREATER
MISSOURI OPERATIONS COMPANY, PETITIONER

v.

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MISSOURI,
WESTERN DISTRICT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

DAVID MORENOFF
Acting General Counsel
ROBERT H. SOLOMON
Solicitor
LISA LUFTIG
Attorney
*Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission*
Washington, D.C. 20426

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
JOHN F. BASH
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Statement.....1

Discussion10

 A. This case is a poor vehicle to consider the
 filed-rate doctrine because the order under
 review is materially ambiguous.....11

 B. This case may not satisfy the mootness
 exception for issues capable of repetition
 yet evading review17

Conclusion.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Appalachian Power Co. v. Public Serv. Comm’n,
812 F.2d 898 (4th Cir. 1987)3

ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish, 490 U.S. 605 (1989)18

Davis v. FEC, 554 U.S. 724 (2008)19

DeFunis v. Odegaard, 416 U.S. 312 (1974)19

Entergy La., Inc. v. Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
539 U.S. 39 (2003)2, 12

*Kentucky W. Va. Gas Co. v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util.
Comm’n*, 837 F.2d 600 (3d Cir.), cert. denied,
488 U.S. 941 (1988)3

Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi,
487 U.S. 354 (1988)12

*Missouri Gas Energy’s Purchased Gas Adjustment
Tariff Revisions, In re*, No. GR-2001-382,
2002 WL 31492304 (Mo. PSC Sept. 10, 2002)17

Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg,
476 U.S. 953 (1986)3, 7, 12

New York v. FERC, 535 U.S. 1 (2002)2

*Pike Cnty. Light & Power Co. v. Pennsylvania Pub.
Util. Comm’n*, 465 A.2d 735 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1983)3

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>State v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 328 S.W.3d 329 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010).....	6
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2507 (2011).....	18
<i>Union Elec. Co., In re</i> , 422 S.W.3d 358 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013)	17
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2860 (2011)	18
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Art. III	18
Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. 791 <i>et seq.</i>	1
16 U.S.C. 824(b)(1)	1, 2
16 U.S.C. 824d(a).....	2
16 U.S.C. 824d(b).....	2
Mo. Ann. Stat (West).:	
§ 386.510 (2010).....	5
§ 386.510 (Supp. 2012)	9
§ 386.520.2 (Supp. 2014)	9, 20
§ 386.520.2(3) (Supp. 2014).....	20
Miscellaneous:	
S.B. 48, § A, 96th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2011)	9, 20
